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KEY FINANCIAL MEASURES

$96.0m
Down 1%

REVENUE

$14.0m
Down 10%

EBIT

3.5cps
No Change

INTERIM DIVIDEND



Overview
Skellerup’s solid first-half result 
highlighted the benefits of its 
diverse earnings base.
Group earnings were underpinned by 
another solid performance from the Agri 
Division coupled with a positive earnings 
lift out of the US as the benefits of 
investment in that market begin to bear 
results. However, financial performance 
was impacted by the large Australian 
mining operators deferring planned 

maintenance and productivity-related 
activities, due to substantially lower  
iron ore prices.

As a result, net profit after tax (NPAT) for 
the first half of the 2015 financial year 
was $9.7 million, compared to $10.8 
million for the prior corresponding period 
(pcp) when both the Agri and Industrial 
Divisions made strong starts to the year. 
Revenue was $96.0 million compared 
to $97.3 million in the pcp. Skellerup’s 
balance sheet continues to remain in good 
health with net cash held of $7.8 million. 

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014 

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013 

Percentage 
Change

$000
(Unaudited)

$000
(Unaudited)

Revenue 95,951 97,278 -1%
Earnings before interest and taxation 14,025 15,613 -10%
Net profit after taxation 9,725 10,816 -10%
Earnings per share 5.04 5.61 -10%
Dividend per share 3.50 3.50 0%
Cash (net debt) 7,778 -3,412 >100%

 

BUSINESS REVIEW 2

CHAIRMAN  
AND CEO’S REVIEW



Sir Selwyn Cushing

Chairman

David Mair

Chief Executive

Dividend

The Directors have maintained the interim dividend, declaring a 3.5 cents per share (cps) 
pay-out, fully imputed, which will be paid on 26 March 2015 to shareholders on the 
register at 5.00pm on 13 March 2015.

Outlook

Skellerup is focused on improving its operations, capitalising on its broad product range 
and growth opportunities in the US market in particular. Skellerup expects this strategy  
to significantly offset the timing effect on earnings as a result of the current decline in  
key commodity prices with the main variable the timing of expenditure by Australian 
mining operators. 

Sir S.J. Cushing  
Chairman of the Board of Directors

David Mair 
Chief Executive

BUSINESS REVIEW CHAIRMAN AND CEO’S  REVIEW

Skellerup expects FY15 NPAT will be in line with the  
FY14 result of $20.7 million (excluding the gain attributable  
to the Canterbury Earthquakes insurance claim).
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FOCUS:
AGRICULTURE
FOCUS:
INDUSTRIAL



Industrial Division

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014 

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013 

Percentage 
Change

$000
(Unaudited)

$000
(Unaudited)

Revenue 58,063 59,615 -3%
Earnings before interest and taxation 6,830 9,161 -25%

SKELLERUP DIVIS IONSINDUSTRIAL

A cumulative uplift of sales across the 
Industrial Division was insufficient to 
offset lower sales into the Australian 
mining sector during the first half. As a 
result, revenue of $58.1 million compared 
to $59.6 million reported in the pcp. 
Earnings before interest and taxation 
(EBIT), were $6.8 million, compared to 
$9.2 million reported in the pcp. 

First-half sales and earnings were up for 
all products sold into the US market. Sales 
of pump systems used for liquid waste 
and the oil and gas sectors increased as 
did sales of rubber products used in civil, 
plumbing and roofing applications as a 
result of Skellerup’s recent focus on and 
investment in this market. The Company 
has continued to expand its capability 
and added further sales and marketing 
resource in the first half to capitalise on 
the relatively buoyant conditions present 
and the mid-term opportunity it sees to 
grow share with its range of products 
in this market. Skellerup expects larger 
gains will accrue in future years as the 
benefits of the investment in people 
and capability accrue.

The impact of the deferral of maintenance 
expenditure in the Australian mining 
sector had a significant impact on the 
Division sales and EBIT, more than 
offsetting growth across the other product 
groups. Industry reports indicate that the 
volume of iron ore mined in Australia 
continues to increase year-on-year. 
However, Skellerup is cautious on the 
timing of any recovery as maintenance 
activities and contemplated expansion and 
productivity projects cannot be predicted, 
and customers are more conscious of 
reducing inventory levels. 

Costs in relation to the restructuring 
of activities associated with the 
Division’s foam product range also 
impacted the first-half result. Following 
the acquisition of Thermoplastics Foam 
in May 2014, Skellerup has restructured 
the aggregated NZ and Australian activities 
and invested in establishing an enhanced 
sales, marketing and distribution presence 
in North America and Europe. Skellerup 
sees considerable opportunity for this 
product range and expects that potential 
will begin to be reflected in earnings in 
the second half of FY15.
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FOCUS:
AGRICULTURE
FOCUS:
AGRI



Agri Division

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014 

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013 

Percentage 
Change

$000
(Unaudited)

$000
(Unaudited) %

Revenue 38,160 37,571 2
Earnings before interest and taxation 9,692 8,914 9

The Agri Division earnings increased due to growth in sales of dairy rubberware, animal 
hygiene products and rubber footwear products into international markets. EBIT was 
$9.7 million, up from $8.9 million, on sales of $38.2 million, up from $37.6 million. 
The sales and earnings growth realised in Europe, the US and Australia helped more 
than counter the reduced contribution from the New Zealand market.

Construction of Skellerup’s world-class 
dairy rubberware development and 
manufacturing facility at Wigram Business 
Park in Christchurch commenced in late 
2014. Foundation work at the 18,900 
square-metre facility is progressing well. 
Construction of the facility is expected 
to be completed in February 2016, 
with the fit-out running in parallel; this 
allows for the relocation process to begin 
immediately on completion.

“The Agri Division 
earnings increased due 
to growth in sales of dairy 
rubberware, animal hygiene 
products and rubber 
footwear products into 
international markets.”

SKELLERUP DIVIS IONSAGRI

Foundation work for Skellerup’s new world-class 18,900m2 dairy facility - Wigram, Christchurch
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Income Statement 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

Group

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013

Notes
$000

(Unaudited)
$000

(Unaudited)

Revenue
Sale of goods 95,825 97,186
Rental revenue 126 92

Total revenue 2 95,951 97,278

Cost of sales 57,885 57,374

Gross profit 38,066 39,904

Plus other income 1,324 761

Less distribution expenses 6,972 7,010
Less marketing expenses 8,723 8,640
Less administration expenses 9,670 9,402

Profit for the period before tax, finance costs 
and earthquake insurance income 14,025 15,613

Less finance costs 136 379

Profit for the period before tax and earthquake insurance income 13,889 15,234

Less income tax expense 4,164 4,418

Net profit for the period attributable to trading and before 
earthquake insurance income 9,725 10,816

Income and expenditure related to Canterbury earthquakes
Claims made against insurance policies - 37
Less costs incurred - 37

Net after-tax income from insurance proceeds - -

Net profit for the period attributable to owners of the Parent 9,725 10,816

Earnings per share (cents per share)
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

Basic earnings per share (cents) 5.04 5.61
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 5.04 5.61

Net tangible assets per share (cents) 50.98 39.45

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 9



Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

Group

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013 
$000

(Unaudited)
$000

(Unaudited)

Net profit after tax for the period 9,725 10,816

Other comprehensive income 

Will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss when specific 
conditions are met
Net gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges 9 (34)
Income tax related to gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges - 16
Not expected to be reclassified subsequently into profit or loss
Net gains/(losses) on hedge of net investments 1,579 (850)
Foreign exchange movements on translation of foreign operations 582 (1,813)
Income tax related to gains/(losses) on foreign exchange 
movements of loans with overseas subsidiaries (87) 502

Other comprehensive income net of tax 2,083 (2,179)

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable 
to equity holders of the Parent 11,808 8,637
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Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

Group Fully Paid 
Ordinary 

Shares

Cash Flow 
Hedge 

Reserve

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Reserve

Employee 
Share Plan 

Reserve

Retained 
Earnings

Total

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000
(Unaudited)

Balance 1 July 2014 69,732 2 (14,414) 302 89,069 144,691

Profit for the period - - - - 9,725 9,725
Other comprehensive income - 9 2,074 - - 2,083

Total comprehensive income 
for the period - 9 2,074 - 9,725 11,808

Transactions with equity holders 
in their capacity as equity holders
Share incentive scheme - - - 53 - 53
Dividends paid - - - - (9,640) (9,640)

Balance 31 December 2014 69,732 11 (12,340) 355 89,154 146,912

Balance 1 July 2013 69,732 (51) (9,567) 196 64,363 124,673

Profit for the period - - - - 10,816 10,816
Other comprehensive income - (18) (2,161) - - (2,179)

Total comprehensive income 
for the period - (18) (2,161) - 10,816 8,637

Transactions with equity holders 
in their capacity as equity holders
Share incentive scheme - - - 53 - 53
Dividends paid - - - - (9,640) (9,640)

Balance 31 December 2013 69,732 (69) (11,728) 249 65,539 123,723

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 11



Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2014

Group

As at  
31 Dec 2014

As at 
30 Jun 2014

As at 
31 Dec 2013

$000
(Unaudited)

$000
(Audited)

$000 
(Unaudited)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,678 16,369 8,943

Trade and other receivables 34,601 38,800 34,404

Inventories 38,655 34,535 36,427

Income tax receivable 1,213 73 52
Derivative financial assets 15 2 33

Total current assets 85,162 89,779 79,859

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 48,539 44,787 45,886

Deferred tax assets 3,186 3,470 2,223

Goodwill and other intangible assets 47,168 47,444 47,809

Total non-current assets 98,893 95,701 95,918

Total assets 184,055 185,480 175,777

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,718 25,771 28,768

Provisions 7,154 7,320 6,655
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2,900 15 6
Income tax payable 2,150 2,227 508
Derivative financial liabilities - - 129

Total current liabilities 31,922 35,333 36,066

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 3,462 3,636 1,366

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings - 9 12,349

Deferred tax liabilities 1,759 1,811 2,273

Total non-current liabilities 5,221 5,456 15,988

Total liabilities 37,143 40,789 52,054

Net assets 146,912 144,691 123,723

Equity
Share capital 69,732 69,732 69,732
Reserves (11,974) (14,110) (11,548)
Retained earnings 89,154 89,069 65,539

Total equity 146,912 144,691 123,723
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Cash Flow Statement
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

Group

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2014

Half-year 
Ended

31 Dec 2013
$000

(Unaudited)
$000

(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 100,313 102,519
Interest received 43 98
Dividends received 1 -
Earthquake insurance receipts - 1,574
Payments to suppliers and employees (88,664) (85,135)
Income tax refund/(paid) (5,271) (5,790)
Interest and bank fees paid (136) (309)

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 6,286 12,957

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment 1 -
Payments for property, plant and equipment (6,354) (4,070)
Payments for intangible assets (218) -

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities (6,571) (4,070)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from loans and advances 2,900 -
Repayment of borrowings - (590)
Dividends paid to equity holders of parent (9,640) (9,640)

Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities (6,740) (10,230)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,025) (1,343)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 16,369 10,779
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations 1,334 (493)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10,678 8,943
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the half-year ended 31 December 2014

1. Corporate Information
The financial statements of Skellerup Holdings 
Limited, for the half-year ended 31 December 
2014, were authorised for issue in accordance 
with a resolution of the Directors dated 
18 February 2015.

Skellerup Holdings Limited is registered under the 
Companies Act 1993, incorporated in New Zealand 
and listed on the New Zealand Exchange.

Skellerup Holdings Limited is an issuer for the 
purposes of the Financial Reporting Act 1993.

Summary of Significant  
Accounting Policies
Basis of Preparation
This general-purpose condensed financial report 
for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 has 
been prepared in accordance with NZ IAS 34 
Interim Financial Reporting and IAS 34 Interim 
Financial Reporting.

The half-year financial report does not include 
all notes of the type normally included within 
the annual financial report and, therefore, 
cannot be expected to provide as full an 
understanding of the financial performance, 
financial position and financing and investing 
activities of the consolidated entity as does the 
full financial report.

It is recommended that the half-year financial 
report be read in conjunction with the annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2014 
and considered together with any public 
announcements made by Skellerup Holdings 
Limited during the half-year ended 31 December 
2014 in accordance with the continuous disclosure 
obligations of the NZX listing rules.

All accounting policies and methods of 
computation are the same as those adopted 
in the most recent annual financial report.

The financial statements are presented 
in New Zealand dollars and all values are 
rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000).

2. Segment Information
The Group’s operating segments are Agri, 
Industrial and Corporate; these are the divisions 
reported to the executive management and Board 
of Directors to assess performance of the Group 
and allocate resources.

The principal measure of performance for each 
segment is EBIT (earnings before interest and tax). 
As a result, finance costs and taxation have not 
been allocated to each segment.

Agri segment
The Agri segment manufactures and distributes 
dairy rubberware, which includes milking liners, 
tubing, filters and feeding teats, together with 
other related agricultural products and dairy 
vacuum pumps, to global agricultural markets.

Industrial segment
The Industrial segment manufactures and 
distributes technical polymer products across 
a number of industrial markets, including 
construction, infrastructure, automotive, mining 
and general industrial, together with industrial 
vacuum pump equipment for a variety of 
industrial applications worldwide. 

Corporate segment
The Corporate segment includes the Parent 
Company and other central administration 
expenses that have not been allocated to the 
Agri and Industrial segments. With the Group 
operating a central treasury function, finance 
costs and costs relating to fair value derivatives 
have been retained in the Corporate segment.
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2. Segment Information – continued

Half-year Ended 31 December 2014 Agri Industrial Corporate Elimination Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue
Sales to customers 38,160 57,945 - (280) 95,825
Rental revenue - 118 8 - 126

Total revenue 38,160 58,063 8 (280) 95,951

EBIT and net profit
Segment EBIT 9,692 6,830 (2,491) (6) 14,025
Less finance expenses 136

Profit before tax 13,889
Less taxation 4,164

Trading net profit after tax 9,725

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 59,869 97,719 26,467 - 184,055
Segment liabilities 12,442 17,796 6,905 - 37,143

Net assets 47,427 79,923 19,562 - 146,912

Other segment information
Capital expenditure 1,968 1,142 3,462 - 6,572

Cash flow
Segment EBIT 9,692 6,830 (2,491) (6) 14,025
Depreciation and amortisation 1,722 1,862 22 - 3,606
Movement in working capital 2,583 (5,800) (3,817) (10) (7,044)

Segment cash flow 13,997 2,892 (6,286) (16) 10,587

Finance and tax cash expense (5,407)
Movement in finance and tax accrual 1,106

Net cash flow from operating activities 6,286
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2. Segment Information – continued

Half-year Ended 31 December 2013 Agri Industrial Corporate Elimination Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Revenue
Sales to customers 37,571 59,615 - - 97,186
Rental revenue - - 92 - 92

Total revenue 37,571 59,615 92 - 97,278

EBIT and net profit
Segment EBIT 8,914 9,161 (2,462) - 15,613
Less finance expenses 379

Profit before tax 15,234
Less taxation 4,418

Trading net profit after tax 10,816

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 54,172 98,221 23,384 - 175,777
Segment liabilities 8,428 17,800 25,826 - 52,054

Net assets 45,744 80,421 (2,442) - 123,723

Other segment information
Capital expenditure 2,265 1,308 497 - 4,070

Cash flow
Segment EBIT 8,914 9,161 (2,462) - 15,613
Depreciation and amortisation 1,538 1,967 194 - 3,699
Movement in working capital 2,927 (781) (3,704) - (1,558)

Segment cash flow 13,379 10,347 (5,972) - 17,754

Finance and tax cash expense (6,099)
Movement in finance and tax accrual 1,302

Net cash flow from operating activities 12,957
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3. Dividends Paid

Dividends Paid Half-year 
Ended 

31 Dec 2014

Half-year 
Ended  

31 Dec 2013
$000 $000

Declared and paid during the period
Final dividend for June 2014 year on ordinary shares of 5.0 cents per share, 
fully imputed, paid on 16 October 2014 (2013: 5.0 cents per share fully 
imputed paid on 17 October 2013) 9,640 9,640

Net dividend paid 9,640 9,640

Subsequent to the six-month period, the Board of Directors resolved to pay a fully imputed (to the 
extent of imputation credits available) interim dividend of 3.5 cents per share, on the 192,805,807 
ordinary shares on issue for a total amount of $6,748,203. The dividend will be paid on 26 March 2015 
to shareholders on the register at 5.00pm on 13 March 2015. The Dividend Reinvestment Plan will not 
be operative for this particular dividend payment.

This compares to the prior-year interim dividend of 3.5 cents per share, also totalling $6,748,203, which 
was paid on 27 March 2014.

4. Capital Commitments
Skellerup has commenced the construction of a new Dairy Rubberware Development & Manufacturing 
facility at the Wigram Business Park in Christchurch, New Zealand. Skellerup estimates the total 
construction and fit-out cost inclusive of levies and project management costs to be $30.6 million 
with project to date expenditure of $4.6 million. As at 31 December 2014, Skellerup had commitments 
of $23.3 million relating to the completion of this facility.

5. Events after the Balance Sheet Date
There have been no subsequent events requiring disclosure after 31 December 2014. 
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Directors
Sir S.J. Cushing, KNZM, CMG 
Chairman

E.M. Coutts, BMS, CA

D.W. Mair, BE, MBA

I.M. Parton, BE (Hons), PhD,  
DistFIPENZ, FIoD

Management
D.W. Mair, BE, MBA 
Chief Executive

G.R. Leaming, BCom, CA 
Chief Financial Officer

Registered Office
L3, 205 Great South Road 
Greenlane 
Auckland 1051  
New Zealand

PO Box 74526 
Greenlane  
Auckland 1546 
New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 523 8240 
Email: ea@skellerupholdings.co.nz 
Website: www.skellerupholdings.co.nz

Shareholder Enquiries
Changes in address, dividend payment 
details and investment portfolios can be 
viewed and updated online: 
www.investorcentre.com/nz

You will need your CSN and FIN 
numbers to initially access the website.

Enquiries can also be addressed to the 
Share Registrar:

Share Registrar
Computershare Investor Services Limited 
L2, 159 Hurstmere Road 
Takapuna 
Auckland 0622 
New Zealand

Private Bag 92119 
Auckland 1142 
New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 488 8777 
Facsimile: +64 9 488 8787 
Email:  enquiry@computershare.co.nz

CORPORATE 
DIRECTORY
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